Government Gazette

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Vol. 526 Cape Town 9 April 2009 No. 32121

THE PRESIDENCY
No. 421 9 April 2009

It is hereby notified that the President has assented to the following Act, which is
hereby published for general information:—

No. 71 of 2008: Companies Act, 2008.

RAIDS HELPLINE: 0800-123-22 Prevention is the cure



]

2 No. 32121 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 9 APRIL 2009

Act No. 71, 2008 COMPANIES ACT, 2008

(English text signed by the President.)
(Assented to 8 April 2009.)

ACT

To provide for the incorporation, registration, organisation and management of
companies, the capitalisation of profit companies, and the registration of offices of
foreign companies carrying on business within the Republic; to define the
relationships between companies and their respective shareholders or members
and directors; to provide for equitable and efficient amalgamations, mergers and
takeovers of companies; to provide for efficient rescue of financially distressed
companies; to provide appropriate legal redress for investors and third parties
with respect to companies; to establish a Companies and Intellectual Property
Commission and a Takeover Regulation Panel to administer the requirements of
the Act with respect to companies, to establish a Companies Tribunal to facilitate
alternative dispute resolution and to review decisions of the Commission; to
establish a Financial Reporting Standards Council to advise on requirements for
financial record-keeping and reporting by companies; to repeal the Companies
Act, 1973 (Act No. 61 of 1973), and make amendments to the Close Corporations
Act, 1984 (Act No. 69 of 1984), as necessary to provide for a consistent and
harmoniouns regime of business incorporation and regulation; and to provide for
matters connected therewith.

E IT ENACTED by the Parliament of the Republic of South Africa, as
follows:—

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS
CHAPTER 1
INTERPRETATION, PURPOSE AND APPLICATION
Part A

Interpretation 5
Definitions
Related and inter-related persons, and control
Subsidiary relationships
Solvency and liquidity test

General interpretation of Act 10
Anti-avoidance, exemptions and substantial compliance

A AT el e

Part B
Purpose and application

Purposes of Act
Categories of companies 15

%~



9.

10.

FORMATION, ADMINISTRATION AND DISSOLUTION OF COMPANIES

11.

13.
14.
15.

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.

4

Modified application with respect to state-owned companies
Modified application with respect to non-profit companies

CHAPTER 2

Part A
Reservation and registration of company names

Criteria for names of companies
Reservation of name for later use

Part B
Incorporation and legal status of companies

Right to incorporate company
Registration of company

Memorandum of Incorporation, shareholder agreements and rules of

company
Amending Memorandum of Incorporation

Alterations, translations and consolidations of Memorandum of Incorporation

Authenticity of versions of Memorandum of Incorporation
Legal status of companies

Validity of company actions

Pre-incorporation contracts

Reckless trading prohibited

Part C
Transparency, accountability and integrity of companies

External companies and registered office

Form and standards for company records

Location of company records

Access to company records

Financial year of company

Accounting records

Financial statements

Annual financial statements

Access to financial statements or related information
Use of company name and registration number
Annual return

Additional accountability requirements for certain companies

Part D
Capitalisation of profit companies

Legal nature of company shares and requirement to have shareholders
Authorisation for shares

Preferences, rights, limitations and other share terms

Issuing shares

Pre-emptive right to be offered and to subscribe shares

Consideration for shares

Shareholder approval for issuing shares in certain cases

Options for subscription of securities

Securities other than shares

Financial assistance for subscription of securities

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45



45.
46.
47.
48.

49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.

57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.

72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
7.
78.

79.
80.
81.
82.
83.

6

Loans or other financial assistance to directors
Distributions must be authorised by board
Capitalisation shares

Company or subsidiary acquiring company’s shares

Part E
Securities registration and transfer

Securities to be evidenced by certificates or uncertificated
Securities register and numbering

Registration and transfer of certificated securities
Registration of uncertificated securities

Transfer of uncertificated securities

Substitution of certificated or uncertificated securities
Liability relating to uncertificated securities

Beneficial interest in securities

Part F
Governance of companies

Interpretation and restricted application of Part
Shareholder right to be represented by proxy
Record date for determining shareholder rights
Shareholders acting other than at meeting
Shareholders meetings

Notice of meetings

Conduct of meetings

Meeting quorum and adjournment
Shareholder resolutions

Board, directors and prescribed officers

First director or directors

Election of directors

Ineligibility and disqualification of persons to be director or prescribed officer

Vacancies on board

Removal of directors

Board committees

Board meetings

Directors acting other than at meeting
Director’s personal financial interests
Standards of directors’ conduct

Liability of directors and prescribed officers
Indemnification and directors’ insurance

Part G
Winding-up of solvent companies and deregistering companies

Winding-up of solvent companies

Voluntary winding-up of solvent company
Winding-up of solvent companies by court order
Dissolution of companies and removal from register
Effect of removal of company from register

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45



84.
85.

86.
87.
88.
89.

90.
91.
92.
93.

94.

95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.

8

CHAPTER 3

ENHANCED ACCOUNTABILITY AND TRANSPARENCY

Part A
Application and general requirements of Chapter

Application of Chapter
Registration of secretaries and auditors

Part B
Company secretary

Mandatory appointment of company secretary

Juristic person or partnership may be appointed company secretary

Duties of company secretary
Resignation or removal of company secretary

Part C
Auditors

Appointment of auditor

Resignation of auditors and vacancies
Rotation of auditors

Rights and restricted functions of auditors

Part D
Audit committees
Audit committees
CHAPTER 4
PUBLIC OFFERINGS OF COMPANY SECURITIES

Application and interpretation of Chapter

Offers that are not offers to public

Standards for qualifying employee share schemes
Advertisements relating to offers

General restrictions on offers to public
Requirements concerning prospectus

Secondary offers to public

Consent to use of name in prospectus

Variation of agreement mentioned in prospectus
Liability for untrue statements in prospectus
Liability of experts and others

Responsibility for untrue statements in prospectus
Time limit as to allotment or acceptance
Restrictions on allotment

Voidable allotment

Minimum interval before allotment or acceptance
Conditional allotment if prospectus states securities to be listed

15

20

25

30

35

40



