

# **Government Gazette**

# **REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA**

Vol. 526 Cape Town

9 April 2009

No. 32121

# THE PRESIDENCY

No. 421 9 April 2009

It is hereby notified that the President has assented to the following Act, which is hereby published for general information:-

No. 71 of 2008: Companies Act, 2008.



AIDS HELPLINE: 0800-123-22 Prevention is the cure

COMPANIES ACT, 2008

(English text signed by the President.) (Assented to 8 April 2009.)

# **ACT**

To provide for the incorporation, registration, organisation and management of companies, the capitalisation of profit companies, and the registration of offices of foreign companies carrying on business within the Republic; to define the relationships between companies and their respective shareholders or members and directors; to provide for equitable and efficient amalgamations, mergers and takeovers of companies; to provide for efficient rescue of financially distressed companies; to provide appropriate legal redress for investors and third parties with respect to companies; to establish a Companies and Intellectual Property Commission and a Takeover Regulation Panel to administer the requirements of the Act with respect to companies, to establish a Companies Tribunal to facilitate alternative dispute resolution and to review decisions of the Commission; to establish a Financial Reporting Standards Council to advise on requirements for financial record-keeping and reporting by companies; to repeal the Companies Act, 1973 (Act No. 61 of 1973), and make amendments to the Close Corporations Act, 1984 (Act No. 69 of 1984), as necessary to provide for a consistent and harmonious regime of business incorporation and regulation; and to provide for matters connected therewith.

**B**<sup>E</sup> IT ENACTED by the Parliament of the Republic of South Africa, as follows:—

#### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

#### **CHAPTER 1**

#### INTERPRETATION, PURPOSE AND APPLICATION

#### Part A

	Interpretation	5
1.	Definitions	
2.	Related and inter-related persons, and control	
3.	Subsidiary relationships	
4.	Solvency and liquidity test	
5.	General interpretation of Act	10
6.	Anti-avoidance, exemptions and substantial compliance	
	D. (D.	

#### Part B

#### Purpose and application

- 7. Purposes of Act
- 8. Categories of companies

9. 10.	Modified application with respect to state-owned companies  Modified application with respect to non-profit companies	
	CHAPTER 2	
FORM	MATION, ADMINISTRATION AND DISSOLUTION OF COMPANIES	
	Part A	5
	Reservation and registration of company names	
11. 12.	Criteria for names of companies Reservation of name for later use	
	Part B	
	Incorporation and legal status of companies	10
13. 14. 15.	Right to incorporate company Registration of company Memorandum of Incorporation, shareholder agreements and rules of company	
16. 17. 18. 19. 20.	Amending Memorandum of Incorporation Alterations, translations and consolidations of Memorandum of Incorporation Authenticity of versions of Memorandum of Incorporation Legal status of companies Validity of company actions	15
21. 22.	Pre-incorporation contracts Reckless trading prohibited	20
	Part C	
	Transparency, accountability and integrity of companies	
23. 24. 25. 26. 27.	External companies and registered office Form and standards for company records Location of company records Access to company records Financial year of company	25
28. 29. 30. 31. 32. 33.	Accounting records Financial statements Annual financial statements Access to financial statements or related information Use of company name and registration number Annual return	30
34.	Additional accountability requirements for certain companies	35
	Part D	
	Capitalisation of profit companies	
35. 36. 37. 38. 39.	Legal nature of company shares and requirement to have shareholders Authorisation for shares Preferences, rights, limitations and other share terms Issuing shares Pre-emptive right to be offered and to subscribe shares	40
40. 41. 42. 43. 44.	Consideration for shares Shareholder approval for issuing shares in certain cases Options for subscription of securities Securities other than shares Financial assistance for subscription of securities	45

45. 46. 47. 48.	Loans or other financial assistance to directors Distributions must be authorised by board Capitalisation shares Company or subsidiary acquiring company's shares	
	Part E	5
	Securities registration and transfer	
49. 50. 51. 52. 53. 54. 55.	Securities to be evidenced by certificates or uncertificated Securities register and numbering Registration and transfer of certificated securities Registration of uncertificated securities Transfer of uncertificated securities Substitution of certificated or uncertificated securities Liability relating to uncertificated securities Beneficial interest in securities	10
	Part F	15
	Governance of companies	
57. 58. 59. 60. 61. 62. 63. 64. 65. 66. 67. 68. 69. 70. 71. 72. 73. 74.	Interpretation and restricted application of Part Shareholder right to be represented by proxy Record date for determining shareholder rights Shareholders acting other than at meeting Shareholders meetings Notice of meetings Conduct of meetings Meeting quorum and adjournment Shareholder resolutions Board, directors and prescribed officers First director or directors Election of directors Ineligibility and disqualification of persons to be director or prescribed officer Vacancies on board Removal of directors Board committees Board meetings Directors acting other than at meeting Director's personal financial interests Standards of directors' conduct	20 25 30
77. 78.	Liability of directors and prescribed officers Indemnification and directors' insurance	
	Part G	
	Winding-up of solvent companies and deregistering companies	40
79. 80. 81. 82. 83.	Winding-up of solvent companies Voluntary winding-up of solvent company Winding-up of solvent companies by court order Dissolution of companies and removal from register Effect of removal of company from register	45

# CHAPTER 3

# ENHANCED ACCOUNTABILITY AND TRANSPARENCY

### Part A

Application and	general	requirements	of	Chapter
-----------------	---------	--------------	----	---------

84. 85.	Application of Chapter Registration of secretaries and auditors	5
	Part B	
	Company secretary	
86. 87. 88. 89.	Mandatory appointment of company secretary Juristic person or partnership may be appointed company secretary Duties of company secretary Resignation or removal of company secretary	10
	Part C	
	Auditors	
90. 91. 92. 93.	Appointment of auditor Resignation of auditors and vacancies Rotation of auditors Rights and restricted functions of auditors	15
	Part D	
	Audit committees	20
94.	Audit committees	
	CHAPTER 4	
	PUBLIC OFFERINGS OF COMPANY SECURITIES	
05		
95. 96. 97. 98. 99.	Application and interpretation of Chapter Offers that are not offers to public Standards for qualifying employee share schemes Advertisements relating to offers General restrictions on offers to public	25
100. 101. 102.	Requirements concerning prospectus Secondary offers to public Consent to use of name in prospectus	30
103. 104. 105. 106.	Variation of agreement mentioned in prospectus Liability for untrue statements in prospectus Liability of experts and others Responsibility for untrue statements in prospectus	35
100. 107. 108. 109.	Time limit as to allotment or acceptance Restrictions on allotment	33
110. 111.	Minimum interval before allotment or acceptance	40